In 2015 work continued with audits, traceability checks, reviews of product contents
and labelling, product testing and structured quality assurance. If it is suspected that
a product ICA Gruppen has sold may pose a health risk, the Group contacts the
responsible supervisory authority, takes the product off the shelves and distributes
a press release announcing a recall. A recall means that the product is immediately

stopped at check-out and it is no longer available for sale. A recall is always followed
up with the supplier through a visit and/or documented feedback on the measures
the supplier has taken to prevent any reoccurrence. No recalls in 2015 resulted in a
fine or a warning for ICA Gruppen.

ICA Gruppen Annual Report 2015 129

Sustainability information

Employees

Number of FTE’s*

2015 2014 2013

Sweden 12,750 9,902  9,460

Norway 19 3,572  3,902

Finland 73 124  74

Baltic Countries 9,562 8,995  8,248

Hong Kong 95 91  98

Total 22,499 22,684  21,782

* �Pertains to ICA Gruppen including the portfolio companies.
Number of FTE’s pro forma for 2013 and 2014.

Employment by type, region and gender, number

2015 2014

Male Female Total Male Female Total

Sweden

  Permanent 5,376 7,510 12,886 4,918 5,017 9,935

  Temporary 858 1,334 2,192 603 1,299 1,209

  Consultants n.d. n.d. 1,017 n.d. n.d. 879

Baltics

  Permanent 1,937 10,282 12,219 1,657 9,449 11,106

  Temporary 26 194 220 134 465 599

  Consultants n.d. n.d. 14 n.d. n.d. n.d.

ICA Gruppen total*

  Permanent 7,313 17,792 25,124 9,073 17,892 26,965

  Temporary 884 1,528 2,413 862 1,936 2,798

  Consultants n.d. n.d. 1031 n.d. n.d. 930

* In ICA Gruppen total, Norway is included for 2014.

Employee turnover, %

2015 2014 2013

ICA Gruppen AB* 34 8  13

ICA Bank 9 5  6

ICA Real Estate 7 18  16

ICA Sweden 7 6  9

ICA Norway n.d. 25  26

Rimi Baltic 51 50  52

Apotek Hjärtat 16 n.d. n.d

ICA Gruppen total 33 31  34

* Increase 2015 is due to outsourcing of IT-sevices.

Sickness-related absence, %

2015 2014 2013

ICA Gruppen AB 3.7 2.5 2.5

ICA Bank 4.1 3.3 3

ICA Real Estate 2.7 2.2 3

ICA Sweden 5.7 5.1 5

ICA Norway n.d. 6.7 7.9

Rimi Baltic 5.5 4.4 4.7

Apotek Hjärtat 5.4 n.d. n.d.